

State of New Hampshire
Supreme Court

NO. 2015-0162

2015 TERM

NOVEMBER SESSION

State of New Hampshire

v.

Justin Cassidy

RULE 7 APPEAL OF FINAL DECISION OF THE
HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY (NORTH) SUPERIOR COURT

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT, JUSTIN CASSIDY

By: Joshua L. Gordon, Esq.
NH Bar ID No. 9046
Law Office of Joshua L. Gordon
75 South Main Street #7
Concord, NH 03301
(603) 226-4225 www.AppealsLawyer.net

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 I. Taylor Bacon Says She Bought Heroin from Justin Cassidy and Sold
 it to Luke Levesque..... 2

 II. Indictment Charges Justin Cassidy as an Accomplice..... 3

 III. Jury Deliberation, Juror 8 Excused, Alternate Juror Seated, Charge to
 Reconstituted Jury..... 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 7

ARGUMENT..... 8

 I. State Failed to Prove Accomplice Because Mr. Cassidy Did Not
 Knowingly Aid a Resale..... 8

 II. Jurors Given Inadequate Individualized Instruction of Duty to Start
 Deliberation Anew..... 9

CONCLUSION..... 11

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT..... 11

CERTIFICATIONS..... 12

APPENDIX..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Constitution

U.S. CONST., amd. VI.	9
-------------------------------	---

New Hampshire Cases

<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 137 N.H. 100 (1993).	9, 11
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 159 N.H. 475 (2009).	11
<i>State v. Sullivan</i> , 157 N.H. 124 (2008).	9, 10, 11
<i>State v. Thresher</i> , 122 N.H. 63 (1982).	8
<i>State v. Winward</i> , 161 N.H. 533 (2011)..	8

Other State's Cases

<i>People v. Bryant</i> , 334 P.3d 573 (Cal. 2014).	11
<i>People v. Collins</i> , 552 P.2d 742, 746 (Cal. 1976)..	9

New Hampshire Constitution and Statute

N.H. CONST. pt. I, art. 15.	9
N.H. CONST. pt. I, art. 20.	9
RSA 500-A:13, V.	9
